

No. 19-5161

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON  
AND NOAH BOOKBINDER,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:18-cv-00076 (RC)

---

**BRIEF OF ELECTION LAW SCHOLARS  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS'  
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

MINSUK HAN  
MATTHEW N. DRECUN  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
mhan@kellogghansen.com  
mdrecun@kellogghansen.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

June 30, 2021

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Panel Decision Immunizes Agency Decisions With Significant Consequences From Judicial Review .....	4
II. The Panel’s Decision Undermines Congress’s Bipartisan Campaign Finance Enforcement Framework .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
* <i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020) (“ <i>CLC</i> ”).....	2, 5, 9, 11
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	12
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> :	
209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016).....	7
* 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (“ <i>CHGO</i> ”).....	2, 4, 11
* 923 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	3, 4, 10, 11, 12
* 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021) (“ <i>New Models</i> ”) .....	2
<i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981) (“ <i>DSCC</i> ”).....	3, 9
<i>FEC v. National Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Sealed Case, In re</i> , 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	5

---

\* Authorities principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 52 U.S.C. § 30101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A) .....	5
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A).....	4, 10
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C).....	4, 10
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

125 Cong. Rec. 36,754 (1979).....	10
-----------------------------------	----

**ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

## Fed. Election Comm'n:

Closeout Opinion Letter on Facebook Advisory Opinion Request, Advisory Op. No. 2011-09 (June 15, 2011), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/aos/2011-09/AO-2011-09.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/aos/2011-09/AO-2011-09.pdf</a> .....	8
<i>Guidebook for Complainants and Respondents on the FEC Enforcement Process</i> (May 2012), <a href="http://fec.gov/em/respondent_guide.pdf">http://fec.gov/em/respondent_guide.pdf</a> .....	10
Opinion Letter on Google Advisory Opinion Request, Advisory Op. No. 2010-19 (Oct. 8, 2010), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/aos/2010-19/AO-2010-19.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/aos/2010-19/AO-2010-19.pdf</a> .....	8
Statement of Reasons of Chair Caroline C. Hunter and Comm'r Matthew S. Petersen, MURs 6969, 7031 & 7034 (Children of Israel et al.) (Sept. 13, 2018), <a href="https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/6969_2.pdf">https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/6969_2.pdf</a> .....	6

Statement of Reasons of Comm’rs Caroline C. Hunter and Matthew S. Petersen, MUR 6402 (American Future Fund) (Dec. 23, 2014), <a href="https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/14044364910.pdf">https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/14044364910.pdf</a> .....	7
Statement of Reasons of Vice Chair Caroline C. Hunter and Comm’r Lee E. Goodman, MUR 6920 (American Conservative Union et al.) (Dec. 20, 2017), <a href="https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/6920_3.pdf">https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/6920_3.pdf</a> .....	9
Statement of Vice Chair Ann M. Ravel and Comm’r Ellen L. Weintraub on Judicial Review of Deadlocked Commission Votes (June 17, 2014), <a href="https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/14044354045.pdf">https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/14044354045.pdf</a> .....	5

## OTHER MATERIALS

Sharon B. Jacobs, <i>Administrative Dissents</i> , 59 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 541 (2017).....	7-8
* Jennifer Nou, <i>Sub-Regulating Elections</i> , 2013 Sup. Ct. Rev. 135.....	5, 11
Trevor Potter, <i>A Dereliction of Duty: How the FEC Commissioners’ Deadlocks Result in a Failed Agency and What Can Be Done</i> , 27 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 483 (2020) .....	11
Daniel I. Weiner, <i>Fixing the FEC: An Agenda for Reform</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Justice (2019), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-08/Report_Fixing_FEC.pdf">https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-08/Report_Fixing_FEC.pdf</a> .....	11-12
Pichaya P. Winichakul, Note, <i>The Missing Structural Debate: Reforming Disclosure of Online Political Communications</i> , 93 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1387 (2018).....	8
